
 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Regeneration and Property Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Tuesday, 14 November 2023 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Monique Bonney (Chair), Hayden Brawn, Ann Cavanagh, Lloyd Chapman, 
Shelley Cheesman, Roger Clark, Simon Clark, James Hall, Peter Marchington, 
Sarah Stephen (Vice-Chair), Terry Thompson, Mark Tucker, Mike Whiting, Chris Williams 
and Ashley Wise. 
 
Quorum = 5 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 13 November 2023. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

 

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 September 2023 
(Minute Nos. 281 – 286) as a correct record.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

Part B Reports for the Regeneration and Property Committee to decide 
 

 

5.   Property Asset Strategy Refresh and Property Procedure Rules (PPR) 
 

5 - 32 

6.   Disposal of parcels of land associated with Bridge Road car park, 
Sheerness 
 

33 - 40 

7.   Forward Decisions Plan 
 

41 - 42 

8.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the 

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3978/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2013-Sep-2023%2019.00%20Regeneration%20and%20Property%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

following items: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3.  
 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

9.   Central Stadium, Sittingbourne 
 

43 - 90 

 

Issued on Monday, 6 November 2023 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES at 
democraticservices@swale.gov.uk.  To find out more about the 
work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Regeneration and Property Committee  

Meeting Date 14th November 2023 

Report Title Property Asset Strategy and Property Procedure Rules  

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods  

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property and Interim Head of Planning 

Lead Officer David Johnson, Interim Property Advisor 

Kieren Mansfield, Strategic Programme and Assets 
Manager  

Classification OPEN 

Recommendations 1. Members approve the draft Property Asset Strategy 

and Property Procedure Rules.   

2. Members approve the principles set out at 

Appendices 3 and 4 attached to the strategy, as a 

basis to consult on the development of new policies 

in respect of Asset Review and Disposal and 

Community Asset Transfers 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Swale Borough Council’s adopted Property Asset Strategy covers the period 

2017-2020 and therefore requires updating. This report presents a new, draft 
Property Asset Strategy, alongside a set of Property Procedure Rules for 
consideration.   

 
1.2 The document also presents a set of draft principles, recommended as a basis to 

consult on new Asset /Disposal and Community Asset Transfer policies, the final 
drafts of which would then be considered by a future meeting of the Regeneration 
and Property Committee. 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The Council owns a wide-ranging portfolio of property assets, which broadly fall 

within three categories; the operational estate (supporting the delivery of 

services), the community estate and the commercial estate.  

 

2.2 Efficient and effective management of the Councils existing and any future 

property assets has significant implications for the Council, in respect of both 

service delivery and its medium-term financial strategy, and for the communities 

that we serve.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2.2 An up-to-date Asset Strategy is recommended to set out the key principles that 
will guide the Council’s management of this property portfolio, to  

• ensure that the management of its assets is aligned with council 

strategies and policies. 

• create a strong basis for delivery of services for residents and 

stakeholders,  

• improve utilisation. 

• secure minimum expenditure with maximum receipt while providing the 

best quality assets possible within resources. 

• deliver strong, positive management of the Council’s assets, fiscally, 

physically and from a net carbon zero perspective. 

• have clear agreements relating to third party use or occupation of the 

Council’s Property Assets. 

2.3 One of the key principles set out in the draft strategy is the recommendation to 
establish a Corporate Landlord approach to the management of the Council’s 
Property Assets. The establishment of an officer property review group would 
seek to ensure that property matters are considered and informed by the input 
from across the Council’s relevant service areas. This would support better 
informed recommendations to Members and decisions and a consistent approach 
to management of the property portfolio.  
 

2.4 The draft strategy also recommends initiating and undertaking a continuing asset 
review program which will consider all assets the council holds and identify those 
which are surplus against criteria set out in a Disposal/Asset Review Policy. The 
draft principles for a revised policy are set out at Appendix 3 attached to the 
strategy.  

 
2.5 For disposals that will generate capital receipts for the Council, it will be important 

to consider options for those where there is the potential to enhance values. At 
present no budget is set to support taking such steps but this might be considered 
for the future, with the potential to increase capital receipts for the Council.  

 
2.6 Community Asset Transfers also provide a route for the disposal of assets, where 

appropriate, to support and empower communities. The draft principles for a new 
Community Asset Transfer Policy are set at Appendix 4 attached to the strategy, 
reflecting both the opportunities and risks that are involved.  

 
2.7 The development of these policies, and in particular that for Community Asset 

Transfers, will require wider consultation with the community and stakeholders.  
 
2.8  Accompanying the Strategy are a set of revised, draft Property Procedure Rules. 

These are intended to set out draft procedures for the acquisition, disposal and 
management of property assets held by the Council. These Rules would apply to 
all property assets in which the Council has, or proposes to have, a freehold or 
leasehold interest, including licenses, concession, tenancy at will and hire 
agreements. 

 

Page 6



2.9 The implementation of these rules will be governed by the Council’s constitution 
and the adopted Scheme of Delegation should be read in conjunction with them. 

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 That the draft Property Asset Strategy and the accompanying Property Procedure 

Rules are approved, in relation to the future management of the Councils property 
portfolio. 

 
3.2 Members approve the principles set out at appendices 3 and 4 attached to the 

strategy, as a basis to consult on the development of new policies in respect of 

Asset Review and Disposal and Community Asset Transfers.   

 

4. Alternative Options 
 
4.1 Not to adopt the strategy and procedure rules as proposed. This is not 

recommended, as the current strategy expired three years ago and a refresh is 

required in light of the Council’s changed position since it was first adopted in 

2017.  

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 It proposed that two key policies relating to asset review and disposal and 

Community Asset Transfer are subject to wider consultation, with a final draft of 
the policies to be considered by a future meeting of the Regeneration and 
Property Committee.  

 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan One of the key aims of the Property Asset Strategy is to ensure 

that the management of the Council’s property assets is aligned 

with council strategies and policies. The nature of the Property 

Assets is such that it will impact across most, if not all corporate 

priorities. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

The Councils property portfolio provides financial challenges but 

also opportunity to secure increased income, capital receipts and 

investment that generates medium term savings.  By setting a 

clear framework and re-establishing a Corporate Landlord 

approach, the Strategy will assist in realising these benefits.   

 

Whilst seeking to secure mini
[...]
n turn the 

relevant committees on the delivery of the Asset Strategy and key strategic property 

decisions. 

A Corporate Landlord model will be established, and an asset review program of all 

the Council’s Assets will be undertaken. 

The asset review will enable the identification of assets that no longer meet the 

Council’s key strategic priorities and corporate objectives. This will inform 

recommendations for how we can achieve best overall value for the Council, via 

disposal and community asset transfer. 

The Disposal/Asset Review and Community Asset Transfer (CAT) policies will be 

used to guide this activity.  The recommended principles for updating these are 

found at Appendices 3 and 4, but wider consultation with the relevant internal and 

external stakeholders, in particular in relation to the CAT policy, will be undertaken to 

inform these.  

Page 15



6 
 

Appendix 1: Summary of Property Assets 

Asset type No of 
Assets 

Operational Assets   

Car Parks (pay & display) 26 

Car Parks (other) 21 

Administrative offices 3 

Sports Hall and Pools 5 

Recreation Grounds, Parks, Open Spaces 119 

Sports Pavilion's 3 

Country Parks (buildings) 2 

Quayside 1 

Seafront 11 

Housing (temporary accommodation) 3 

Cemetery Land, Chapels and Stores 9 

Public Monuments/Memorials 5 

Public Clocks 9 

Public Conveniences 12 

Air Quality station 1 

Gypsy Site 1 

    

Community Assets   

Tenanted Community & Leisure assets 36 

Allotments 10 

Heritage Assets 7 

    

Commercial Assets   

Investment Properties 19 

Shops  8 

Offices 3 

Depot 1 

Markets 3 

Agricultural/Grazing Land 4 

    

Identified as surplus land and buildings 20 

  

Information about the Council’s property assets can be found at Performance and 

Transparency - Transparency (swale.gov.uk) 

 

 

  

Page 16

https://swale.gov.uk/news-and-your-council/performance-and-transparency/transparency#Registers
https://swale.gov.uk/news-and-your-council/performance-and-transparency/transparency#Registers


7 
 

Appendix 2: Property Review Group – Terms of Reference 

Purpose 

The purpose of the property review group will be to provide officer input from across 

the Council, into all recommendations to Members and decisions taken under 

delegated authority for all property and related matters.  Its role is consultative and 

its membership will be drawn from those departments which have an interest in or 

use of the Council’s property assets. The property review group will also promote a 

corporate landlord mindset and approach across the paid service of the Council. 

Property Activity  

To consider all changes in occupational arrangements of the operational estate.  

To monitor the ongoing asset review process and inform recommendations and 

decisions for disposal, redevelopment, and retention of assets.  

To provide a forum for consideration and agreement of cross departmental uses of 

assets to enable a cohesive approach to the management of SBC's portfolio. 

To receive updates and monitor the Council’s PPM processes and capital programs 

relating to its property assets.  

To review the commercial estate’s key performance indices included rent roll, rent 

arrears and progress of Lease Renewals and rent Reviews. 

To receive drafts, and comment on all committee reports relating to SBC’s property 

holdings.   

Core Membership 

• Director Regeneration & Neighbourhoods (Chair)  

• Head of Regeneration, Economic Development and Property and Interim 

Head of Planning  

• Head of Housing & Community Services 

• Head of Environment and Leisure 

• Head of Finance & Procurement  

• Leisure & Technical Services Manager 

• Strategic Programme and Assets Manager 

• Strategic Assets Manager 

• Estates Officer 

Attendance will be required from other services areas, based on the agenda for the 

meeting.   

Conduct of the meeting 

Meetings will generally be held bi-monthly, in advance of the relevant committees. 
[...]
. 

All Directors will agree an asset management approach for their service areas with the 

relevant Heads of Service, for inclusion in the corporately held asset management strategy 

and through their membership of the officer property review group. 

The officer property review group will be responsible for delivering the corporate property 

Asset Management Strategy, corporate asset review programme and the prioritised capital 

investment in assets.  

 

1.4 Acquisition – General 

The acquisition, by any means, of a freehold interest or a leasehold interest over one year in 

duration requires the approval of the relevant Director and the Head of Service, unless the 

acquisition is: 

Covered by the Property Scheme of Delegation 

Vested by statutory authority 

Owing to the Council acting as trustee 

Made under planning and highways legislation as a condition of a planning 

permission or a planning obligation. 

Any acquisition with a market value above that defined in the Scheme of Delegation has also 

to be approved by the relevant Committee. 

Every acquisition must be undertaken in conjunction with the Council’s Acquisitions Policy 

and be accompanied by the relevant Director’s report that states: 

the acquisition’s contribution towards the provision of the Council’s services and/or 

delivery of corporate aims 

The life-cycle costs whereby the Council is able to demonstrate its ability to fund all 

costs (including running costs), expenses, impacts and risks and any other costs 

associated with the acquisition (for example allowed/required by legislation). 

The report is approved by the Head of Service and the Director of Resources. 

The Head of Service has approved the provisional terms for the acquisition 

Page 27



6 
 

The Head of Service has certified that the price and terms and conditions represent 

value and, in most circumstances, has obtained an independent valuation. 

 

1.5 Acquisition - Compulsory Purchase  

A resolution 
[...]
dures. However, there will be instances where 

letting a property on the open market would not be in the best interest of the Council. 

Examples include (but are not limited to) providing premises to an individual or organisation 

that has been displaced by compulsory purchase. In such cases officers will act with due 

probity, good governance and transparency. 

No Property Asset (or part) shall be occupied without appropriate legal documentation 

authorising the occupation. 

 

1.17 Operational Procedures 

The Head of Service is responsible for developing and reviewing the Operational Procedures 

to assist with the delivery of these Rules. and shall be reviewed as appropriate. In the event 

of any conflict with operational procedures, the Rules will always take precedence. 

 

1.18 Record Keeping 

All Council officers must keep accurate electronic records of their compliance with the Rules. 

Records are to: 

Include notes of interviews, negotiations and valuations 

Be retained in accordance with the periods set out in the Council’s Records Policy? 

Where it is necessary to keep original paper documents, such as a signed 

documentation, a hard copy file must be maintained. 

 

1.19 Valuations 

In preparing for the disposal or acquisition of a Council interest in property, the Head of 

Service shall ensure that a formal, written valuation report is provided for the property in 

question.  

Where a disposal or acquisition has not reached completion within 6 months of the date of 

the corresponding disposal valuation report, an updated valuation report shall be prepared. 

 

 

Page 32



Regeneration and Property Committee   

Meeting Date 14th November 2023 

Report Title Disposal of parcels of land associated with Bridge Road car 
park, Sheerness 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods  

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property and Interim Head of Planning 

Lead Officer David Johnson MRICS  

Interim Property Services Manager 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That the parcels of land be declared surplus and 
disposed of with the previously agreed car park land to 
EKC Group. 

2. That authority is delegated to the Head of Regeneration, 
Economic Development and Property and Interim Head 
of Planning in consultation with the Head of Mid Kent 
Legal Services negotiate terms for the disposal of the 
land and to complete the necessary legal formalities. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 It is government policy that local authorities should dispose of surplus and under-

used land and property wherever possible. This report recommends the freehold 
transfer of parts of the Council owned estate known as land associated with 
Bridge Road car park, Sheerness (Appendix I) in addition to the car park already 
approved for disposal (Appendix 2) 

 
1.2 The disposal comprises various pieces of land of which the Council is the 

freeholder which in part are currently maintained by EKC Group as part of 
Sheppey College and would otherwise be left with no beneficial use if they were 
not transferred. 

 
1.3 The land proposed for disposal is required for delivery of the Council’s successful 

LUF bid “Sheerness Revival” which includes the Sheppey College extension 
project. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities is providing the 

funding via the Levelling Up Fund (LUF) for the “Sheerness Revival” 
programme and the constituent Sheppey College extension project. This 
funding was awarded on 19 January 2023, with the grant determination letter 
signed in May 2023. 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



2.2 Swale Borough Council is working in partnership with the owner and operator 
of Sheppey College, EKC Group, to extend their existing further education 
facility, situated adjacent to the west of the Beachfields site (which is the main 
focus of the LUF investment). The 750 sqm extension will deliver new further 
education and junior college teaching facilities alongside additional adult and 
community learning by providing additional capacity. 
 

2.3 EKC Group own the existing College site and the Council own the land adjacent 
to the east (part of the Beachfields site). Cabinet agreed in March 2022 to 
transfer the virtual freehold of part of its own land – comprising existing car 
parking – to EKC Group to facilitate the proposed extension, as part of its match 
funding contribution should the bid be successful . 
 

2.4 During negotiations and drafting of legal agreements several small pieces of 
land associated with the originally agreed car park transfer have been identified 
as being required for / beneficial to the project or already maintained by the EKC 
Group. These pieces of land form landscaped areas between the College’s 
existing freehold and the adopted highway. 
 

2.5 Parts of the College building and associated open areas are constructed on 
these parcels of land already and their ownership needs to be regularised. 
 

2.6 Whilst the value of these parcels of land themselves is highly unlikely to exceed 
the threshold for the disposal to be determined by Committee (£10k), taken 
together with the originally agreed car park land, it is possible that the combined 
value may have increased by more than this threshold. It was therefore 
considered prudent to bring the decision to Committee.  
 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 That the parcels of land be declared surplus and disposed of with the 

previously agreed car park land to EKC Group. 

 
3.2 That authority is delegated to the Head of Regeneration, Economic Development 

and Property and Interim Head of Planning in consultation with the Head of Mid 
Kent Legal Services negotiate a terms for the disposal of the land and to complete 
the necessary legal formalities. 

 

4 Alternative Options  
 
4.1 An alternative option would be to retain the parcels of land in
[...]
l Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Property Asset Strategy Refresh and Property Procedure Rules (PPR)
	Appendix I - Property Asset Strategy Plan Nov 23_
	Appendix II - PPRs Nov 2023

	6 Disposal of parcels of land associated with Bridge Road car park, Sheerness
	Appendix 1 - Plan
	Appendix 2 - Plan

	7 Forward Decisions Plan
	9 Central Stadium, Sittingbourne
	Central Stadium Appendix 1 - Plan (1)
	Appendix 2 - Central Stadium Plan
	Appendix 3a RESTRICTED Sittingbourne FC - 3g pitch feasability study
	Appendix 3b RESTRICTED Sittingbourne FC - Swale Borough Council Proposal




Minutes of the meeting


- 295 - 
  

REGENERATION AND PROPERTY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 14 November 2023 from 7.00 pm - 7.11 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Monique Bonney (Chair), Hayden Brawn, Ann Cavanagh, 
Lloyd Chapman, Roger Clark, James Hall, Mark Last, Peter Marchington, 
Sarah Stephen (Vice-Chair), Terry Thompson, Mark Tucker and Ashley Wise. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Joanne Johnson, Kellie MacKenzie and Kieren Mansfield. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Shelley Cheesman, Simon Clark and Mike Whiting. 
 

406 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 

The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

407 MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 September 2023 (Minute Nos. 281 – 286) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

408 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

No interests were declared. 
 
Part B Minutes for Information 
 

409 PROPERTY ASSET STRATEGY REFRESH AND PROPERTY PROCEDURE RULES 
(PPR)  
 

The Strategic Programme and Assets Manager introduced the report as set-out in 
the agenda. 
 
In response to questions raised by Members, the Strategic Programme and Assets 
Manager agreed to reword the first sentence of paragraph 2.3 of Appendix I to 
clarify that the Council owned the property interest which was let-out for rent.  The 
papers could be circulated within three days of the Officer Property Review Group 
meetings, rather than the statutory five clear working days, as it was not a formal 
Council meeting and was attended solely by officers, so sat “outside” of the 
Council’s constitution.  The Strategic Programme and Assets Manager said that 
subject to the consultation, it was hoped that the Community Asset Transfer report 
would be considered at the 12 March 2024 meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the draft Property Asset Strategy and Property Procedure Rules be 

approved. 
(2) That the principles set-out at Appendices 3 and 4 attached to the 

strategy, as a basis to consult on the development of new policies in 



Regeneration and Property Committee                                      14 November 2023  
 

- 296 - 

respect of Asset Review and Disposal and Community Asset Transfers 
be approved. 

 
410 DISPOSAL OF PARCELS OF LAND ASSOCIATED WITH BRIDGE ROAD CAR PARK, 

SHEERNESS  
 

The Head of Regeneration, Economic Development and Property and Interim Head 
of Planning introduced the report as set-out in the agenda. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the parcels of land associated with Bridge Road car park, 

Sheerness be declared surplus and disposed of with the previously 
agreed car park land to EKC Group. 

(2) That the Head of Regeneration, Economic Development and Property 
and Interim Head of Planning in consultation with the Head of Mid Kent 
Legal Services be given delegated authority to negotiate terms for the 
disposal of the land and to complete the necessary legal formalities. 

 
411 FORWARD DECISIONS PLAN  

 

Members agreed that the Community Asset Transfer report be added to the 
Forward Decisions Plan for consideration at the March 2024 meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Forward Decisions Plan be noted. 
 

412 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

There was no need to consider exclusion of the press and public as the confidential 
item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

413 CENTRAL STADIUM, SITTINGBOURNE  
 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


